
Streams 14Streams 14
A WATERWAYS PUBLICATION

  

http://www.tenpennyplayers.org


STREAMS 14
Published by The Waterways Project of Ten Penny Players, Inc.  
(a not for profit corporation) 
with funding support from

NYC Public Schools
Learn & Serve America,
The Center for Arts Education 
The NYS Council on the Arts
The NYS Education Department
and The Empire State Partnership.

Richard A. Spiegel & Barbara Fisher, Co-editors
A. Thomas Perry, Administrative Assistant

Richard Organisciak, Superintendent 
Alternative, Adult and Continuing Education Schools and Programs

Molly Barker,  Magie Dominic,  Great Small Works,  Matthew Jones,
Donald Lev,  LRW.Net,  Ellen Aug Lytle,  Dennis Nurkse,  
Liza Jessie Peterson,  Louis Reyes Rivera,  Jonathan Sharp,  
Frank Stearns,  Thelma Ruffin Thomas,  Pamela White,  Alison Zadrow.
Poets, Artists and Performers working with students 

through the Waterways Project.

i

http://www.tenpennyplayers.org


Streams has been selected by the young adult librarians at the New York
Public Library as a recommended book for the teen age reader for 11
consecutive years.

The Waterways Project is a program of Ten Penny Players, Inc. 
a NYS chartered not for profit 501c3 corporation.
Waterways, 393 St. Pauls Avenue, Staten Island, N. Y. 10304-2127
isbn  0-934830-67-3
Printed by The Print Center
©2000, Ten Penny Players, Inc.

ii

Paul Auerbach,  Norman Benjamin,  Willie Bennett,  
John Blodgett,  J.A. Brathwaite,  Rod Brundidge,  

Robert Budnick,  Judy Caputo,  John Curtis,  
Nina Morris Farber,  Donna Farnum,  Ellen Fetner,  

Marie Genaurd,  John Georges,  Jack Giordano,  
Jonathan Goldman,  George Goldschlag,  

Ofelia Rodriguez Goldstein,  Maura Gouck,  Frank Grabinsky,
Millie Grant,  Roslyn Kaye,  Dale Lally,  Myrtle Liburd,  

Mimi Loftus,  Chris Lehmann,  Bryna Malik,  Joan Martinez,  
Amy McCleod,  Max Mendes,  Tom Mitchelson,  Patti Myers,  

Moli Ntuli,  Josephine Parlanti,  Arthur Phillips,  Jeanne Pope,
Valarie Prescott,  Kissoonlall Ramkaran,  Rosalie Reeves,  

Leila Riley,  Judith Rosenbaum,  Paul Rotondo,  Irene Shear,
Madeline Slovenz,  Connie Sommer,  Kerry Daly Sullivan,  

Toni Anne Tepedino,  Joe Trancelliti,  Gail Tuch,  
Tyona Washington,  Katherine Spellman Zaccor,  Rose Ziti

School faculty members encouraging, recognizing 
and publishing student expression 

Then weave the web of the mystic measure;
From the depths of the sky and the ends of the earth,
Come, swift Spirits of might and of pleasure,
Fill the dance and the music of mirth,
As the waves of a thousand streams rush by
To an ocean of splendor and harmony!

Percy Bysshe Shelley
Prometheus Unbound: Act IV (129-34)
August 1820

Streams 14 is dedicated to the memory of our colleague,
R o d o l f o  ( R u d y )  R o d r i g u e z



Cover illustrations by Jayvia Mason
Book Design on Quark Xpress by Richard Spiegel

Student contributors attend the following 
NYC schools and programs: 

Austin MacCormick Island Academy,  
Auxiliary Services for High Schools,  

Beacon High School, 
Brooklyn College Academy

Brooklyn Literacy Center (Frederick Douglass Center)
Career Education Center,  

High Impact Incarceration Program
Hostos-Lincoln Academy of Science

NYC Vocational Training Center
Offsite Educational Services

Program for Pregnant and Parenting Services
RIEF

University Heights Secondary School

iii

Coöperating Administrators
David Cabrera,  Michael Cataldi,  Frank Dody,  Robert C. Galli,  Debra Harris,
Ellen Kirshbaum,  Elayna Konstan,  Tim Lisante,  Jerry Long,  
Madeline Lumachi,  Michael Pines,  Danette Queen,  Lois Rekosh,  
Freebie Rivera,  Steve Stoll,  Maria Torchia,  Margaret Bing Wade,  
Alan Werner,  Loretta White,  Sherry Zekowski,  Robert Zweig,

Our thanks for their continued encouragement and support to 
Arts in Education, The New York State Council on the Arts: 

Amy Duggins Pender, Gary Dayton, Kara Yeargans
The Center for Arts Education: 

Hollis Headrick, Greg McCaslin, Russell Granet, Heather Lester
Nathan Strauss Young Adult Center of the New York Public Library:

Joanne Rosario
New York State Education Department:

Elaine Frankonis, Francis Hollon
and New York State Regent Emeritus, Norma Gluck.



STREAMS 14
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Listening to My Music
Guitar by Sayuri Shibata 2
There’s This Weird Girl in my Room

by Jennifer Ruggiero 3-4
block print by Ernie Trusty 4
A Hero to Me is Dizzy Gillespie

by Alvin Cotton 4

A Memory Can Happen in a Split Second
Grandma Dearest by Rafael Carrera 6
Mama Said by Toya Holt 7
portrait by Jayvia Mason 7
Mother by Jennifer Ruggiero 8-9
Mama Said by Mercedes Jimenez 10
Papa by Jessica DeFeo 11
While I Was Asleep by Sandra Velez 12
Up Against the Odds by DuShaun Sanford 12
My Bad Day by Natalee Beckford 13
Immigrant in New York City 

by Clayton Campbell 14
St. Lucia Memories by Genevieve Maxwell 15
A St. Vincent Memory 

by Lucille Durant Caesar 16
Memories by Brinton Newson 17
Randall Williamson 17
I Finally Finally Got a Chance to Talk to Him

by Germina Auguste 18
Snow Falling by Junior Wright 19
Pictures by Luis Harris 20
portrait by Jaqueline Augustus 21
block print by Duane Brereton 22
portrait by Jayvia Mason 23
portrait by Michelle Rodriguez 24

iv



Where Sadness Often Dwells
Why by Doreen Ocean 26
Sounds of Feeling by Elizabeth Blank 26
Sonia Sad Face by Jayvia Mason 27
portrait by Jayvia Mason 27
Black Rain by Von Franklin 28
The Emotion We Hide Day to Day

by Elizabeth Blank 29
As I Wait by Yesenia Perez 30
Coming to America by Jonelle Swift 31
What a Life by Millena Santiago 

and Michelle Mayo 32-33
Missing You by Crystal Cortez 34-35
Life of Mine by Benjamin Reyes 35
Dear Dad by Tiffany Griffin 36
A Special Day by Aracelis Rosario 37-38
No Way Out by Ovelis Munoz 38
Pain of Labor by Johanna Batista 39
Goodbye by Jenell Wilkie 40-41
The Empty Space 

by Stephanie Jackson 41
Josh’s Goodbye by Elizabeth Blank 42
All Alone by Joseph Dorgan 43
Between Four Walls by Javier Figueroa 44
Anger by Danielle Fenderson 45
When Anger Is Not Enough 

by Sabrina Whitfield 46-47
Jenna Recco 48
Hate Poem by Roberta Syville 48
Go Away by Maris Landy Olivo 49
I Wonder Why by Alicia Alexis 50
What’s Wrong?  Didn’t You Have Fun?

by Natalee Beckford 51-52
block print by Nakia Lafayette 52
Do You Think by Kimberly Slater 53-54
How Can I Make the World a Better Place? 

by Ralston Bryan 54

v



Until One Day Makes Sense of It All
Man Who Really Is a Boy by Cadji Samba 56
Innocent Crush by Rhonda Fields 56
A Dream Not Dreamed by Angel Chang 57
Growing Up by Antoinette Kelly 58-59
Huong-Kim Thai 59
portrait by Jayvia Mason 60
Sandra Thinking by Jayvia Mason 60
In Her Mind by Grace Vella 61-63
That’s Where It’s At by Nicole Brown 64
My Brother by Shawnta Smith 65
What Makes You a Man 

by Leonard Valdez 66
My Ode to Mankind by Francesca Lentini 67
Get Up and Go by Freddie Rivera 68
Rafael Diaz 69
Aaron Fritzky 69
Stargazer by Lev Katsnelson 70
Charles Johnson 71
Pluto by Terri Brown 72
The Truth by Ryan Walters 73
Protest by Jamie Cox 74
The City by Solimar Valentin 75
My Feelings for My Mom 

by Melanie Hanson 76
portrait by Kaibay Keita 76

vi

ALAN ARCHER



We’re So Proud of Our Quiet, Unique, Hidden Strangeness
So Tired 2 by Michael Tam 78
What Is Life by Trevor Williams 79
Insomniac’s Rant 

by Elizabeth Powers Howort 80-81
Change the Recipe 

by Lindsay Allenbrook 82-84
Regression Day

by Elizabeth Powers Howort 85
Look Through My Eyes 

by Rowell Cabrall 86-87
Greg Irizarry 87
A Lesson To Be Learned by Michael Lynch 88
Marycelis Sota 89
Blue by Lindsay Allenbrook 90
13 Ways of Looking at a Guy 

by Mally Hernandez 91-92
Strange by Aaron Maxwell 92
Tuesday by Tavo Carbone 93
Me by Kathleen Hernandez 94
Eternal Rest by Bethania Parra 95
Nothing To Write About by Yvette Kahan 96

The Moon Is Being Reincarnated, 
Coming Back in a Different Form Every Time

Before the Ball Drops 
by Elizabeth Powers Howart 98-99

Time by Greg Irizarry 99
What Dreams Are Made Of 

by Glenford Thompson 100-101
The Sound of Fast Fractured Glass

by Joe Clements 102-104
Jonah Yolmans 104
My Cheshire Cat 

by Lindsay Allenbrook 105-106
Happiness by Derrick Vialet 106
Karen Gemini 107
scratchboard picture by Kaibay Keita 107
Emotions by Melika Nurse 108
Love by Tamika Ashley 108
The Passage by Lev Katsnelson 109
I Am by Natalie Alleyne 110

vii



We’re So Proud of Our Quiet, Unique, Hidden Strangeness
So Tired 2 by Michael Tam 78
What Is Life by Trevor Williams 79
Insomniac’s Rant 

by Elizabeth Powers Howort 80-81
Change the Recipe 

by Lindsay Allenbrook 82-84
Regression Day

by Elizabeth Powers Howort 85
Look Through My Eyes 

by Rowell Cabrall 86-87
Greg Irizarry 87
A Lesson To Be Learned by Michael Lynch 88
Marycelis Sota 89
Blue by Lindsay Allenbrook 90
13 Ways of Looking at a Guy 

by Mally Hernandez 91-92
Strange by Aaron Maxwell 92
Tuesday by Tavo Carbone 93
Me by Kathleen Hernandez 94
Eternal Rest by Bethania Parra 95
Nothing To Write About by Yvette Kahan 96

The Moon Is Being Reincarnated, 
Coming Back in a Different Form Every Time

Before the Ball Drops 
by Elizabeth Powers Howart 98-99

Time by Greg Irizarry 99
What Dreams Are Made Of 

by Glenford Thompson 100-101
The Sound of Fast Fractured Glass

by Joe Clements 102-104
Jonah Yolmans 104
My Cheshire Cat 

by Lindsay Allenbrook 105-106
Happiness by Derrick Vialet 106
Karen Gemini 107
scratchboard picture by Kaibay Keita 107
Emotions by Melika Nurse 108
Love by Tamika Ashley 108
The Passage by Lev Katsnelson 109
I Am by Natalie Alleyne 110

viii



The Moon Is Being Reincarnated, 
Coming Back in a Different Form Every Time

(continued)
Cinquain by Shamonn Rogers 111
Nicole Jones 111
I Am by Maria Mateo 112
Deadly Metal by Raul Prensa 113
The Life of a Shoe by Clayton Campbell 114
I’m Yours by Ivelisse Perez 115
Crushes by Maryland Point DuJour 116
The Child by Elizabeth Powers Howart 117-118
Word by Aja Goodwin 118
A Rubber Band by Aracelis Rosario 119
Peace by Lev Katsnelson 120

And My Memory Cracks Open 
Filling the Room With Feelings

The Girl and the Boy 
by Nyahalay Tucker 122

Stand Alone by Michelle Marie Golden
and Sarah Jennifer Kooperkamp 123

Author Index 124-125
Title Index 126

JAYVIA MASON ix



Listening to My Music

1



Sayuri Shibata
Guitar

As I pull on the bass string,
the string continues to vibrate
and vibrate 
until I lay a finger on it.
Sliding my finger
across the many frets,
I make a slurring combination
of many different notes,
all in one.
Then I lay my fingers on the strings,
and the notes stop ringing,
all at once.
The strings aren't moving.
The notes aren't being played,
but the music keeps playing
in my mind.

2



Jennifer Ruggiero
There’s This Weird Girl in My Room

There’s this weird girl in my room
with a notebook and a pen.
She’s on the floor, leaning on my end table,
hiding behind her veil of soft, long-brown hair
and she’s crying,
and listening to my music,
but the crying. . .
She writes what you are afraid to say.
She writes the truth, the hard, brutal truth;
and I sort of want to hug her,
because she intrigues me.
Where she’s been, knowledge she imparts to me.
Yet I feel a hug would ruin the effect,
and she’s crying,
and listening to my music,
but the crying. . .
She drinks Coca-Cola like it was water
and gets angry and sad for no discernible reason.
She eats chocolate cake, then throws it up.
And she smells of baby powder,
and I love her, I think I do. . .
I want to love her. . .
But, she’s crying
and listening to my music,
and the crying, the crying. . .
She’s so insecure,
swearing that one day I’ll leave her;
and I can’t understand why the future matters 
when we are only living today.

3



I want to wipe away her tears,
but I realize she’s been crying long before me
and she’ll still be crying after I’m just a memory.

Alvin Cotton
A Hero to Me is Dizzy Gillespie

What I know about Dizzie Gillespie is that he was a great
jazz musician.  

Dizzie traveled all over the world with a wonderful band.
From my memory Mr. Gillespie and his band went on tour

and an incident happened where a female accidentally
sat down on Mr. Gillespie’s trumpet.  

Once Mr. Gillespie found out that his trumpet was
ruined, he thought that his trumpet would never work
again.  

Dizzie found a way to use his instrument.  His trumpet
was bent upward, but he used his great skill to make
his trumpet play.

ERNIE TRUSTY

4



A Memory
Can Happen

in a
Split Second.

5



Rafael Carrera
Grandma Dearest

My grandma is old
but she loves everyone like she was young.
My grandma knows.
She knows the things I do before I do them.
She is smart and has a lot of life experience;
so, if she corrects me,
I don’t get mad about it —
I learn from it.

My grandma is like the wind,
gentle but harsh, nice but mean.
My grandma is soft and a comfort.
Just when I think things are the worst
and can’t get better,
she makes me laugh
and all my problems flush down the drain.

My grandmother is pretty,
just like the first sunset you ever saw.
My grandmother’s hair is a golden yellow —
somewhat like a gold chain.
My grandmother is my mother
now and forever.

6



Toya Holt
Mama Said

A lady is classy, not trashy,
because if you're classy people will respect you;
and if people respect you,
you will feel good about yourself; 
then you are capable of anything.
If you are capable of anything,
you will accomplish things.
If you accomplish things,
you can enjoy life.
And if you enjoy life,
you will be happier with yourself.
And if you're happy with yourself,
then others around you will be happy too.

JAYVIA MASON

7



Jennifer Ruggiero
Mother

Mother sucked upon honeysuckle flowers
as the sun shone down upon her freckled face
and glistening flower-child eyes.
Her hair, I remember, was long, straight and black.
She listened to Joni Mitchell songs
and strummed her acoustic guitar 

while I took my baths.

Mother, when she was married at age nineteen,
wanted to be a good housewife.
Carefully she put contact paper 

in the dresser drawers,
mopped the floor and cooked special dinners
from her large, interesting cookbook.

Time came, time went along its path.
Father, who seemed a mystery to me,
stayed out later and later in the night...
dinners would grow cold and the phone wouldn’t ring.
During these months mother’s voice 

gained a couple of octaves
and I couldn’t hide, no matter how I tried,
as I cowered under the table from her angry,

tearful kicks.

One baby born to her, then another, 
and still one more...

guess dad still loved her in his own sad way.
Ten years, twenty years,

8



mother growing older while father fades in and out
amongst my memories,
sometimes there, sometimes not.
Growing up, coming down, losing our directions.
One brother now in a home for wayward boys,
another one running the streets,
and the youngest one of all
a tidal wave of anger and fury and despair.

Mother used to enjoy the sun,
used to actually glow in it...
but now she has her GPC's, her Folger's, 
and her “Rosie O'Donnell Show,” 
and she really can’t care enough
to yell at father anymore.

And so we come, and so we go.
So many excuses, too many blames...
What could have been done differently?
Retracing the memories of mistakes long gone,
still embedded in the actions of our daily lives.

Still, when I look at mother today,
I see she is still as special and beautiful

and sacred to me
as that angel who used to strum her guitar
for me while I took my baths.
I know I will never love anyone as much
as I love my mother.

9



Mercedes Jimenez
Mama Said

Mother used to say, “Always brush your teeth before
going to bed 

because if you don't brush your teeth before going to
bed

roaches and rats will eat your teeth away;
and if roaches and rats eat your teeth away
you won't be able to smile.
If you're not able to smile then people won’t like you;
and if people don’t like you much,
you'll never have a good friend;
and if you never have a friend you will always be alone

and sad;
and always being alone and sad will lead to no confidence

in yourself;
and by having no confidence in yourself
you would never have enough courage to find yourself a

good man;
and if you don’t have enough courage to find a good man
you may never ever get married;
and if you never ever get married
you may have no kids;
and if you have no kids
you won't be a mother;
and if you’re not a mother 
I won't be a grandmother;
and if I am not a grandmother, I'll have no grandchildren

to spoil;
and then I'll have to come knocking at your door ready to

spoil you again.”
10



Jessica DeFeo
Papa

The days behind the counter 
were quality time for you.
The sip on the glass
was so funny and cute.
The slow stooping laughs,
the straining plastic smiles,
the dice rolling chances,
all took a toll.
The disappearance,
the cut off,
the visits that were just thoughts,
the reopening of it all,
the hidden past,
the sloppy moves,
the promising calls,
the waiting by the window,
listening for the expected horn,
I just hear a silent wind.
I see drifting feelings.
I can feel the cold soul.
I hear distorted voices.
The breaking of glass bottles
shatters like birds when disturbed.
I never knew who he was.
All I saw was a cold, drunken mess.
I want it to end.
I want to know the reason
and the answer —
Who is this stranger that I call papa?

11



Sandra Velez
While I Was Asleep

While I was asleep,
I felt something tickling my feet.
It was too dark to see:
until I saw eyes looking at me.
It felt soft and furry, nice and warm.
It was my cat, next to me, playing with her yarn.

DuShaun Sanford
Up Against the Odds

It’s hard in the world
when you’re a young boy living in the ghetto,
surviving the streets just to eat.
See, my moms is passed, my dad is sad.
I hope he doesn’t see my face in a newspaper ad!!

I’ve been from home to home and it ain’t that bad.
It doesn’t make me happy.  It makes me sad.
Sometimes I wonder what I’m going to do
to make my mom glad
to see me last
in a world that just ain’t so bad.

12



Natalee Beckford
My Bad Day

I overslept and missed my train,
slipped on the sidewalk
in the pouring rain,
sprained my knees,
broke my glasses,
lost my keys,
got stuck in the elevator —
It wouldn’t go,
kicked it twice and stubbed my toe,
bought a pen that didn’t write,
took it back and had a fight,
went home angry,
locked the door,
crawled into bed,
couldn’t take any more.

13



Clayton Campbell
Immigrant in New York City

New York City is a city of great
diversity made up of people coming
from many ethnic backgrounds.
The immigrants in New York City
make it stronger because they make it
so exciting and interesting.
For example the apartment
that I live in, has people from three
ethnic backgrounds living in it:
Grenadian, American and Jamaican.
The Grenadians like calypso music.
The Americans like hip- hop music.
And the Jamaicans like reggae music.
But we all listen to each other's music.
We cook differently too.  In the summer
we add a cookout grill.  That's when
I experience the different kinds of food.
It isn't the city that's popular;
it's the people in the city that
made it popular, with the different
music, food and culture. That's what
makes New York what it is today.

14



Genevieve Maxwell
St. Lucia Memories

I can still smell the bread baking.  This smell was so
rich it made my stomach ache for some.  The bakery was
a few miles away from us, but still the wind brought the
smell of the fresh home-made bread that tasted so good
with butter when it was hot — straight from the oven. 

I couldn’t wait for my Dad to get home with that
bread.  Even he had that baking smell; because he had
spent the entire day kneading and baking so everyone
would have bread for the night.

When I was five I started school.  It was the first
time I was ever by myself for such a long period of time.  

I remember being very excited at the thought of
going to school to learn to read and write like my mother
said.  But when the day actually arrived all I could hear
was my tiny heart pounding in my chest.  

I was happy though that I would be wearing my brand
new uniform my mother finished making for me only the
day before.  My shiny black shoes were waiting in the
corner for me to step into them; together with my blue
book bag and the blue ribbons for my plaits.  

The school building was huge.  I wondered how I
would ever be able to come here every day.  

But as the day went on I made new friends, the
teachers who were all nuns were patient and kind, and so
I looked forward to going back to school the next day.

15



Lucille Durant Caesar
A St. Vincent Memory

Living near the river in the Caribbean could be a lot of
fun for a child.  As a child I always liked to stand on the
river bank and admire the water.  The water looked clean
and we even drank the water.  

Sometimes mother took us to the river to have our
baths.  She even took our clothes to be washed.  We
learned to wash our clothes ourselves.  

It was fun jumping from stone to stone in the river,
trying to avoid our feet getting wet.  We jumped on the
stones as much as we could.  When we were tired of
jumping we got to the deeper parts of the river and
threw stones as we watched them sink to the bottom.  

Living near the river we fished for crayfish, lobsters
and mullet.  Sometimes we even got bitten by those
creatures as we put our hands under the stones to fish
for them.  

I liked living near the river.  I always went back when
the sun was down.  The river got calm and it was just
something to admire.  As I listened to the calm sound of
the water, I just waited for another day to go back to
the river.

16



Brinton Newson
Memories

A memory can happen 
in a split second.
It can be the most
excruciating pain,
or the most beautiful thing
you’ve ever seen in your sight.
A memory is better than a picture,
‘cause it will never leave your life.
With memories
you can live
in a life of happiness
or a life of sadness.
Just remember
it will always be the way you had it.

Randall Williamson

When the year 1999 turned 
into the year 2000 
I was at my sister’s house, 
at a party with my family. 
We were having lots of fun.

17



Germina Auguste
I Finally Got a Chance to Talk to Him

I have seen him many times
on the bus.  He’s so cute.
Every time I see him my
heart jumps a mile.  I always
time it so we meet at the same
time.  He always sits in front
of me.  Many times I wanted to
say, “Hello.” — But, I was scared
to.  One day when I was walking
downtown I heard someone say,
“Hello.”  Then when I turned around —
It was him.  I couldn’t believe 
my eyes.  Then he said, “I know you.
Don’t we always get off at the same stop?”
I said, “Yes.”

18



Junior Wright
Snow Falling 

This is the first time I'm seeing 
snow falling.
When I first came to New York 
a little old lady fell right in 
front of the store;
then I helped her out of the snow.
And then she said, "Thank you, sir.
You are so kind to me."
I felt proud of myself.
I would like to play snowball.
It's a beautiful thing to me.

19



Luis Harris
Pictures

A picture is a reminder.  A reminder of what was, and of
what may happen again.  

It's how you use the image of the past when you think
about the time you saved.  

A picture is a part of whoever is in it.  
You can remember the weak times in your life, as well as

the not so weak times.  
Good pictures will put a smile on anyone's face.  
Pictures can always keep something you can't.  And that

is time.  With a picture you can always see someone
you really loved.  Or a person you just want to keep
around, and remember the time you had with them.  

It can be someone you were looking for.  
A picture can give you power, as it can be your downfall.

A picture will save you.  But if you let it go the other
way, it may keep you in a corner with no place to run. 

You can keep something you were not there for.  
Bad pictures will not make you forget.  But good ones will

always be memorable.

20



21

JAQUELINE AUGUSTUS



22

BLOCK PRINT BY

DUANE BRERETON



23

JAYVIA MASON



24

MICHELLE RODRIGUEZ



Where Sadness 
Often Dwells

25



Doreen Ocean
Why

Why is a three-letter word that comes to my mind all the
time.

Why do people hurt one another?
Why do people have hate for each other? 
Why kill?
Why steal?
The world has changed to the bad, sad, dark and ugly.
When will things ever change for the good, happy, bright

and pretty?
Will people ever stop killing and stealing?
Why was I growing up in the hood?
Why was I taught that if I didn’t have nothing nice to

say —
Don’t say anything at all when people say bad things to

me.

Elizabeth Blank
Sounds of Feeling

I hear the clouds.
They seem very sad and cry.
Watch the tears pour down.

26



Jayvia Mason
Sonia Sad Face

She has a sad face.
Nobody can say.
I don’t know what
anyone could do
to make her feel ok.
I tried to do
a lot of funny
things to get her to
smile all the way.
But, with everything
I do, she just keeps
that funny sad face.
I asked her, “What’s the 
matter?”  She moved her
head away.
I hope that whatever she
has on her mind will go away
by the end of the day.

27



Von Franklin
(A.K.A. Harvey 2 Face)

Black Rain

In my heart, I know I am someone's child.
My eyes are heavy I've been walking for miles
in search of something I know I've lost;
my forty acres and the mule or maybe my black horse.

I've been torn between eras and time-frames;
torn between wars and slave trains.
My heart was so filled with darkness, filled with fear and

hate
and that's when those black tears hit the flood gates

of my heart, of my soul, of my mind and my brain.
All my young life, I've tried to ignore the pain;
held back the memories and tried to suppress the rage;
and that's when my heart turned over its black page

to release all the hatred, the lies and the pain,
to open new doors so my life may start again.
And when I get everything back on track, like the A

train,
I hope to never see another sign of black rain.

28



Elizabeth Blank
The Emotion We Hide Day to Day

The day started like every other day
Dark gloomy clouds 
Heavy feelings I want to let out
The aching touch of my mom and dad's good-byes
Then I arrive at my salvation
Site and think of what I will do when I go home
What moods will I have to look forward to?
For once I want them to smile again
Nod their heads
Share a hug
Say the graceful words 
How they love, really love me
And each-other
Because they know it's true
It sucks to watch them shelter their emotions
They don't understand that it will make me 

the most happy
I love you mom and dad 
I always have and wish I could show it too

29



Yesenia Perez
As I Wait

Silence 
is all I hear
as I wait for the train.
Wind
blows the garbage
around the tracks,
on my feet,
under the benches
and dirt in a little girls' eye.
Fear 
is what we have
as we sit in the dark, smelly,
dirty train station.
Rats, 
oh the rats —
those dirty, ugly
big rodents —
scatter through 
the tracks
and some even follow
yours.
But, all I hear is
silence
as I wait for the train
in this dirty, smelly
train station.

30



Jonelle Swift
Coming to America

It was in January 99, I received 
a message from my mom.  She said 
she wanted me to come to America 
to visit with her.  I was not happy 
because she had said that before. 
But after a while I saw that she meant 
what she had said.  But when I get to realize 
she didn't want me to come back home, 
I felt very upset because 
I would leave my father 
and my friends there. 
But what makes me happy now 
coming up here and having 
another chance to go back to school again. 
The day before I left I said good-bye 
to my father and friends.  I will miss them, 
but I will never forget 
the time we spent together.

31



Millena Santiago and Michele Mayo
What a Life

As a child there were people that I did not like and
these people I still do not like, as I can remember from
my point of view.  My mother left me back in Trinidad
and moved to America to make a better living.  I was 4
years old at the time.  She left me with people whom I
did not know.  They weren’t relatives, just a bunch of
strangers from my point of view.

As time went on, oh, it’s just too much.  I don’t even
know where to start.  OK, let me cut to the chase.  They
hit me everyday with just about anything they could find,
sticks, brooms, hangers, belts and pipes.  I was burned.
I was tied up in sheets and put in a corner somewhere.
Sometimes I was put to sleep outside.  I never had a bed
to sleep on.   I always slept on the wooden floor.  They
bought me only a few clothes.  I didn’t have any friends,
no one to talk to.  Everyday I had to clean the house and
go to the store several times a day.  I was basically what
you call a slave child.

There was this other boy that these people also took
care of.  His name was Junior.  He used to make me do all
sorts of silly things to him.   Now first of all Junior was
about 14 years old at the time.  I was about 7 years old.
He used to make me do things to him, like touch his
whatyamacallit — go figure.  I remember him always
kissing me.  I remember him always touching me.

I remember I was always running away, trying to get
away from these people who have done such horrible
things to me.  There was something to do with a car

32



accident.  That’s what they told me.  We were going some
place and there was a terrible accident and my head got
hit very hard.  My face got all messed up due to the
impact.  The doctors said my brain got really damaged
which effects my learning and keeps me from being as
smart as everyone else.

So, my mother finally heard about the accident a year
later and came and got me from these people.  She
brought me to America with her when I was about 10
years old.  For some 10 years now I’ve lived with these
dark secrets.  All the pain, fear and horrifying trauma
they put me through during my childhood.  Do I forgive
these people you say.  Absolutely!  I know when they die
they will have to answer to God about all the hell they
put me through.

I’ve always had these dark secrets, so to speak,
feeling lonely and depressed all the time.  I think about
them.  I feel sad not having anyone to open up to or talk
to.  For 10 years now I’ve been searching for the
childhood that I’ve come from.  I’ve been looking around
the lost and found of my heart.  No one understands me.
They say that I’m strange.  I’ve been looking for the
childhood I’ve never known, the painful youth I’ve had.

33



Crystal Cortez
Missing You

We miss you
miss your love 
your undivided attention.
Undivided we were
we shined through
shined through lies
through hard times.
Hard became worse
became too bad
too many problems
many things changed
things made worse
made me cry.
Me and mom
and my brother
my heart broke
heart turned cold
turned your back.
You're very wrong
very careless father
careless, mean husband
mean to mom.
Too many memories
many terrible things
terrible like you
like leaving us 
leaving for good
for someone new.
Someone wants you 

34



wants love too
love we needed.
We appreciated you
appreciated mom too
mom needed you 
needed you always.
You left us 
left so soon
so come back
come home please.
Home wants you
wants to forgive
to begin new 
begin loving you

Benjamin Reyes
Life of Mine

Sometimes I hate this life of mine.
Sometimes I want to end this life of mine.
Sometimes I can’t take the pain or control my mind
in this life of mine.
Sometimes I feel as if I’m going blind.
Sometimes I feel like I want to rewind the time
in this life of mine,
and I realize all I have to do is change
this life of mine.

35



Tiffany Griffin
Dear Dad

I want to be the sunrise
so you will have to look my way.
I want to feel the love
you’ve kept away from me.
I want to love you, 
but how can I love someone I rarely see?
I want to be your brain
so I know what you think.
I want to share my feelings
so that you know just how I feel.
I want to show 
that loving me won’t hurt you all that much.
I want to be honest 
so you understand me.
I want to help you 
because I know you hurt.
I want to share with you 
all the happiness the future brings my way. 

36



Aracelis Rosario
A Special Day

The day I left home was dark and rainy 
like the pain I kept inside.
I told mom I'd soon move out
with my boyfriend, the love of my life
and her greatest threat.

That gray Monday I didn't go to school. 
I needed to move everything before my mother got
home.
I didn't want her to see me leave.

Each box, each step to my new home
became heavier in my heart.
Suddenly as I returned for my last 
suitcase, there she was.
Stress was written all over her body.
Surprise took over my face. 
Time stopped silent for a moment.

Our eyes began to drown 
in a pool of salty pain.
Silence became louder than the moment 
before I heard her say,
“Why? 
How can you turn your back on 17 years of love?”
How can I explain why 
when a big knot of pain sat in my throat
choking the air out my lungs?
I couldn't tell her why.  The reason was too grand.

37



I couldn't tell her pregnancy
stopped to visit.

With each step to my new home I cried remembering 
life with mom:
the day she taught me how to cook;
the day I told her about becoming a woman;
the days we spent shopping, laughing, 
wondering and sharing 
love.

That day I cried because I hurt her.
I cried because I was hurt.
I cried because I didn't want to see her hurt.
I cried because I felt responsible.
I still cry . . .

Ovelis Munoz
No Way Out

Oh! Cry baby.
Cry for justice,
for fairness too.
Fairness for all,
for every soul
living like you.
Like a caged-bird,
a trapped animal,
trapped without hope,
without flying wings,
flying no where.
No way out.

38



Johanna Batista
Pain of Labor

Pain, Pain , Pain
That is my name.
I'm here to help you,
Even though you think I'm not.

Without me hurting you, 
This will never end.
I'll start real slow 'til you adjust,
Then I'll come harder, better you trust.

I'll be in your stomach and on your back,
I'll make you scream, cry out loud and bleed.
Right now, I'm the only thing you need
To help you bring your baby out into the world.

Don't beg for mercy or anesthesia.
A promise is a promise.  I won't hurt you bad.
Don't fight me girl, or I'll really get mad!
No, No, No . . .  Don't put her to sleep.
That would make me go away 
and she really needs MEEEEEE!

39



Jenell Wilkie
Goodbye

I’m not ready to close your eyes.
No, I’m not ready to say goodbye.
So many things I still want to do;
so many things I still want to say to you;
no, I’m not ready to say goodbye
to my close friend
who stood steadfast by my side.
No, it’s not that I’m yellow
or my mind too slow
to understand you must now go.
I’m just not ready
for you to row that boat
down that everlasting stream
leading right into Eternity.
No!!!
I’m not ready to let you go.
My mind sometimes goes blind
when I think of a world without you;
afraid that I must might find
without you I cannot make it through.
Say what ye may,
but understand, it will not stay this way.
I will see you again! 
You who have been so much more
than just my friend.
I will see you
in the end
upon that chair beside God
without the worries of a Job

40



to be done
left un-done;
left to the study of one young.
But for now
I will stay here
in this land
of utter despair;
doing my best to make you proud
letting not by my judgement pass one cloud;
remembering good things from our past;
remembering good times, down to our last.

Stephanie Jackson
The Empty Space

I am 
an empty space
where sadness often dwells,
and in that space there is a space
that cries.

41



Elizabeth Blank
Josh's Goodbye

He went to school so sad.
He chilled with his friends he smiled.
He left school depressed knowing the life he had to go

back to.
He saw a friend and took a hit.
He felt so light he didn't give a $#!%.
No one heard his voice for days.
Then, on a street he was found dead.
His cold pale face was so sad.
God damn it!  Why are you dead?!
You were too young to go.
I knew your pain.  We talked about it.
You said you would do yourself out.
Then, I made you smile and you changed your mind.
Why couldn't you have warned me?
So maybe I could have helped you out
and see your smile once again.
Josh why did you do this?
I thought you were smart.
Now you're dead, so this is my good bye.
You were a great friend.

42



Joseph Dorgan
All Alone

Sometimes I’m in a daze.
How did it end this way —
when bullets sprayed and strayed to 
where the good kids played?
Remember the times when you would 
remember my lines —
take them to school.  You had everybody
spitting my rhymes —
like I’m the greatest.
On the streets everybody would hate us.
Remember when chickens
used to act snotty and play us?
In any event or beef,
how you’d send for me. —
And now you’re gone because of a bullet
that was meant for me.
You never ever made it
to the hospital dorm.
Shot in the chest
I’m thinking you were shot in the arm.
My life is a storm
since my brother died in my arms.
I wish you could see me now,
I’m on my own.
We’re together,
but you’re just a little far from home.
I’m on the road
thinking you gonna call my phone,
then I remember that you’re gone and I’m all alone!!!

43



Javier Figueroa
Between Four Walls

Being between four walls
drives me crazy.
I hear voices.
The walls make fun of me.
They talk about me
like I can’t hear them.
They say things like,
“Look at this bum between us!
He can’t escape.
He can’t break us down,
but we can break HIM down.”

44



Danielle Fenderson
Anger

My anger comes in uninvited.
She knocks on the door,
but I don't open it.
She knocks harder and harder.
Then she bursts in, 
breaking down the door.
When she enters, she starts hitting
and throwing things.
She screams so loud that my ears burst.
My anger is bright red
like a bleeding heart.
When I look at her,
my eyes begin to hurt,
I can't see anything
because of the polluted dry tears.
I beg her to go away,
to leave me alone,
but she keeps coming back
to nag me to death.
I wish I had control.
My life is tired of struggling 
with her.

45



Sabrina Whitfield
When Anger Is Not Enough

I allowed her and her family to move in 
just as a caring niece would do.
They had no place else to turn.
I was to them, 
their last resource.

As a seed grew in my body
I moved out of my loving home, 
a nice deed for me to do,
to give them a place to heal.
Time went by,
her feet got strong
and they took her to the South. 
A better life waited for her
to start over.  That’s what she said.

A long year passed 
before I could return
to the place I once called home.
My baby was born.  Happiness shone.
The baby, her father and I
we were finally going home.

Five months later 
An unexpected call.
My happiness was destroyed.
Eviction! screamed out the voice 
$5,000 for back rent.
$5,000 dollars?

46



I was in shock.
A ton of ice fell on my back.
I did what I thought was right 
only to be paid back wrong.
$250 I gave each month 
to cover my responsibility.
Half of the rent my conscience said.
It was my home, I did my best.

For sixteen years my grandma and I
happily shared this space.  
Two years later, after she was gone,
I was very happy to call it my own.
Never did I let my responsibilities down.
It was my duty, my grandma’s home.
Never did I owe back rent.
For eighteen years Life
found me at that address.

But now it’s all over, another dream.
It was something never again to be;
A place I needed for my child to know,
A place I needed for my child to call home.
Now only memories remain
of what I knew as a once happy home.

47



Jenna Recco

I got you good
Even if you got me first.
I got you last
And I got you worse.
You didn't think I could.
Do you like the pain?
"No."  Well, isn't that a shame?
Stop crying 
And let me enjoy my game.
Yes, this I will enjoy. 
I'll play with you.
You can be my little toy,
A toy someone forgets, 
A toy someone neglects,
Let it starve
Behind its iron bars.

Roberta Syville
Hate Poem

I said I hate you,
but I did not mean it.
You said you hate me,
and I really believed it.

48



Maris Landy Olivo
Go Away

You think you're the one
my heart cares about.
You think you're the air
in my breath.
But I don't live for you anymore.
Someone else has become 
the air of my breath. 

I don't wish to see you anymore
and I'd like you to stop 
insisting on being special.
I'm tired of your face.
I'm tired of hearing what you 
have to say.

I have faith and I hope
that someday you'd get lost
and never find my way
again.

49



Alicia Alexis
I Wonder Why

I wonder why some people turn sex into a game.
It all seems like some type of mind game. 
People are doing things to please or hurt others. Is it
because they think less of them selves?
Our bodies are the most precious 
and valuable thing given to us 
and yet some of us treat our body like an old rag. 
Sex is all good, but you should be doing it 
with the right person: someone you really love.
One of my friends was not getting any love at home  
so she decided to go out there to look for that love. 
She thought that since she wasn’t a virgin 
she might as well go and feel loved 
by sleeping with any guy she met. 
This was going on and on for a while 
until she got sick 
with a sexually transmitted disease. 
It was not H.I.V, but it’s very close to it. 
It’s herpes. 
Both diseases can be treated 
but cannot be cured. 
This girl today is doing well 
but she had learned from her mistake.
This is what happens when you have unprotected sex. 
Sometimes it can end your life. 
Please respect your body 
and think about what you do before you do it. 
If you can’t decide what to do, 
ask someone with experience for some advice. 
It will help.

50



Natalee Beckford
What’s Wrong?  Didn’t You Have Fun?

He was a friend for more than two years. 
He was always there to lend her his ears. 
It had been a while since she had seen him, 
so she went for a visit. 
He was home alone, but it wasn’t the first time, 
so she didn’t question it. 
You see, before this, 
she had gone to his house when he was alone.
There had even been times when 
it seemed the whole world lived in his home.
They began talking, laughing and catching up on old times. 
Who would have known 
soon he would subject her to an unspeakable crime? 
He offered her a drink and she requested water. 
Then they started talking about his son and his daughter. 
She took a sip and started drinking, 
then something hit her, and she started thinking. 
There was something in the water she had been drinking. 
The room was spinning and her vision blurry. 
She knew she had to leave in a very big hurry. 
Just then he advanced, knowing she couldn’t fight back. 
She started yelling, screaming and crying for help 
when she realized it wasn’t stopping his attack. 
She was in pain. 
She wanted to die. 
She looked into his eyes. 
She saw his rage. 
Her soul began to cry.
It was over. 

51



It was done. 
And he had the nerve to ask, 
“What’s wrong? Didn’t you have fun?”
She left and hasn’t cried since. 
Even though he hurt her in more than one sense, 
his friendship meant more to her than he had realized. 
And now it had come time for her to cut those ties. 
So for the end of her story,...
she now looks forward to the day he’s dead 
and she receives her sweet justice and glory.

NAKIA LAFAYETTE

52



Kimberly Slater
Do You Think?

Walking down the street,
looking as fine as you can,
make-up on, hair and nails done,
short tight skirt and
belly shirt with high heels.
Two men are looking at you.
They suddenly approach you.
You’re scared, and frightened.
They start talking to
you in a derogatory way;
start touching you.
You scream and try
to shove them away.
One puts his hand
over your mouth.
The other grabs your feet.
You are dragged into an alley.
You scream, and try to
break free.
You are punched in the mouth.
Your clothes are ripped off.
Your legs spread apart.
Your body invaded;
taking turns entering you.
You’re crying for them to stop.
You beg and plead.
They tell you to shut-up and
take what you asked for.
You’re lying there in pain,
covered in blood and semen.

53



You feel violated.
They get up and run as fast as they can.
You’re lying there asking yourself —
By wearing this and 
looking the way you did,
did you really ask for it?
Did you deserve to get raped?
Do you think this person
deserved to get raped?

Ralston Bryan
How Can I Make the World a Better Place?

Show some love
in the happy
2000 year.
In the year 2000
you can show
respect to others.
Be kind to others.

54



Until One Day 
Makes Sense 

of It All

55



Cadji Samba
Man Who Really Is a Boy

Man who really is a boy,
love is not a toy.  Love is not a joke.
It is not a game.  So wake up, young man who is really a

boy.
Love is a beautiful thing.  So wake up and be.

Boy who really is a man, you have to understand
that love is nothing to play with.  So keep it
together — and believe in faith and love — young man.

Rhonda Fields
Innocent Crush

I see you walk by everyday
I want to speak but I get choked up
And don't know what to say
Maybe I feared the language you speak
Wondering if your words would hit me 
Leaving me weak 
Thinking of what to come up with as competition
Curious if my words will flow as clear as my intuition
Will my shyness kick in as a nuisance of feelings
Will my eyes grow wide and my blush become revealing?
I can't predict the future, so this I don't know
Yet for now I'll lay in the cut and keep my crush on the

low

56



Angel Chang
A Dream Not Dreamed

Through even the darkest nights I seem to see you.
Through the coldest wind I seem to have felt your

warmth.
You are holding me tight;
then, with the blink of an eye, I’ve lost you.
You were my first love, but you broke my heart so bad
I thought I would never heal again.
But I waited for the day when I would find my true love

to come.
Yes, he came.
It was like all my dreams coming true, just that I never

dreamt for it.
It was just a gift from God.
I was afraid to love because of you.  
I was afraid to feel again because of you. 
But he showed me wrong.
He loved me and he felt me.  How could I resist?
I fell in love again.  Right before I knew it you tried to

put me down again,
make sure I never rose again.

But if you can see the smile on my face, not left by you,
but by the man I love, you will feel the shadows of my
pain haunting you until,

you know what it's like to be left in the dark.

57



Antoinette Kelly
Growing Up

I remember when the problems that I faced everyday
were the problems of deciding exactly what to play.
There were dolls and Barbs and stuffed animals too;
or roaming among trees and birds and other things that

grew.
Then things changed, though walks were nice, I put my

dolls away.
The school work became harder and there wasn't time to

play.
My mind was filled with other things like make-up and my

hair;
and problems grew to greater heights like finding what

to wear.

But still things changed and once again I dealt with
something new,

such as the boy across the room with eyes of azure blue.
"Girl Talk" began to fill my life as things happened to us

all,
and it wasn't long before I saw friends kissing in the

halls.
Suddenly, now I realize that we’re nearly all grown up and
in two more years our classmate group will all be broken

up.
It's strange how all this time went by so fast and yet so

slow, 
but these memories will stay with us no matter where we

go.

58



It's said that growing up is hard and that's the plain
truth,

but still it's fun to learn and grow to mature from my
youth.

Things are surely harder now then they were five years
ago,

but think of all the things I've learned and how much
more I know.

I've grown inside and outside from the kid I use to be,
but

growing cannot change the fact that I'll always be me.

Huong-Kim Thai

Three more years and I will officially be legal.  Legal
to go to clubs to drink, and so forth.  

Three more years until I turn the big 2-1.  I cannot
wait.  To some, it might not be a big thing, but to me,
every year, month, week, hour, minute and second counts.
That is when my life begins.  A whole new life to explore.  

Learning is a never-ending process in life.  When I
reach 21, I will then be able to start exploring the rest
of the world — a never-ending experience. 

59



Jayvia Mason
Sandra Thinking

She is thinking about life.  How life is hard.  How life is
difficult.  How life is sometimes sour.  And, how life is
sometimes sweet. 

She just sits thinking, thinking about what is life.

She’s just sitting there looking, looking and thinking what
she will become in the future.  Sometimes it is good
to think before you make your decisions.

It is hard to do something that you are not aware of or
are not sure about.  Think before you do things.
Think before you take actions.  And, keep on thinking,
thinking, thinking.

60



Grace Vella
In Her Mind

Thoughts, feelings no one will ever understand.
Feelings, emotions she doesn't want people to

understand.
People will never know.
She doesn’t want them to know.

Covering it all up.
Something she is good at.
Yet few see through it.
They can see the pain in her eyes when she laughs or

smiles.

People tell her they care,
Say they want to help.
They want to know.
What if she tells them.
Will they understand??
Can they understand??

Nothing makes sense.
Too many feelings.
Too many emotions.
Too many thoughts.
Too many things that will never happen.
That will always be the same.

Always alone.
No one there to care.
No one there to bother.

61



And even if they were there,
they wouldn't care.
Would they??

Alone she stands; alone she falls
and alone she plans to stay.
Maybe it's better that way.
No one really understands any one.
So why do they try to understand her?

She just wants to be left alone
in the quiet of herself,
the quiet of where she feels safe.
In the quiet where she wants to be.

Alone to think.
Alone with her thoughts,
All her thoughts mean something.
Every thought opens up another corner of her feelings,
of her emotions,
of her life.

When will she relieve herself of all her sadness?
What will help her make sense of her life?
What should she do?
What can she do?
Day by day everything goes on.
Everything repeats itself.
Slowly everything turns in circles.

Every second decides the next.
Every feeling decides the next.

62



Every thought decides the feeling.
Everything turns in circles.

So many thoughts and nothing connects.
If she can not make sense out of them
how can anyone else?
How can she explain any of it?

But life goes on.
Second by second,
life goes on.
She can't stop time.
She can't take anything back.
So she lets it pass,
hoping the next minute
will be better then the last.
Until one day makes sense of it all.

But for now she will stay the same
and hide everything and leave it to other people
to look at her in different ways.
Since she is trying to figure out herself.

63



Nicole Brown
That's Where It's At

16 year old girl
Confused in the mind
Lying on her back time after time
She asked herself 
"Damn where did I go wrong?"
Constantly messing up having to hear that same old song
"When are you going to get yourself in check
Start turning the wrongs into corrects?"
Instead of going to school and getting things established 
You're with a loser dealing with a miscarriage"
"Instead of following your dreams trying to get those

degrees
You're stuck in a GYN being told you've caught a disease"
You think things slowed down, hell no she's still sleeping

around
This girl's losing herself 
She has no idea she has a desperate cry for help
Just all messed up in the mind 
When love is really all she's trying to find
Deep down inside she hates the place she's in
She wants to find out who she really is from within.
She needs to find herself in her soul 
Take charge and stop letting other people have control
So much $#@! she has yet to come
So young her life hasn't really even begun
That's where it's at! 

64



Shawnta Smith
My Brother

Brown eyes stare at a reflection
of deep black skin, pink lips, natural flowing
African hair, of strength, persistence, and ability.
A large hand penetrates the skin of maturity with
a razor in the other, shaving a mustache to 
angle.

Brown eyes stare at a reflection
confused with reality — misguided and unsure
Asking itself to look deeper for an answer to
an unknown question of existence;

a question of religion, color, women, and money:
the four elements of this eighteen year old’s life,
yearning
for the ability to find the fifth.

Poetry through rap music/hip hop he cries
angrily towards a world who purposely made
him 
an outcast.

Passively my brother tolerates a reality of 
mysticism
in search for himself through his silent reflection.

65



Leonard Valdez
What Makes You a Man?

Becoming a man, is it a state of mind?
Or is it just in your physical form?
Is becoming a man something you
develop in time?
Are you born or can you be taught?
What makes you a man?
Becoming a man, is it for you or others?
Can you make a difference in what you do?
Does being a man come with age?
Does being a man come with facial hair or grays?
What makes you a man?
Does having a family make you a man
or is it  another’s responsibility?
Does getting a job make you a man?
Is it a step in your master plan?
Does education itself make you a man
or the knowledge you gain and things
you come to understand?
What makes you a man?

66



Francesca Lentini
My Ode to Mankind

Mankind?
Is it something good or something bad?  
Is it a creator, or a destroyer? 
Can it be something to believe in, or something to dislike?  
Is it like religion? 
Within religion we never abandon it, 
until we question its ways.
But, do we abandon mankind,
until we question that
can mankind be a friend? 
Someone or something that is always there.
and will never leave your side.  
Hatred, love, why can't mankind pick a side, 
and live with that believing? 
In the life of mankind, 
there are the leaders and followers.  
Which one are you?  
Can you lead an army to you and your brother's death? 
Or do you just follow the one that leads you from the

start?
Questions and questions, but where are the answers?
Who will know?

67



Freddie Rivera
(A.K.A. Wabu)

Get Up and Go!

When you turn on the news, you know what you get?
All the information that you won’t regret.
Like economics, inflation and politics too.
Anything and everything, that can effect you.
Like unemployment, education and welfare-lines.
Some people can’t take it, so they commit crimes.
The rich don’t mind.  The poor break the law,
because you see they think, there’s no open door.  
But there is one door that you can walk through.
It’s the key to your future, and it will help you. 
The door I’m talking about is called, “Education.”
It will get you on your feet, with a good reputation.
But it’s up to you to give it your best.
Because that’s the only way you will reach success;
To be a doctor, a teacher or get into law.
You could be what you want.  What are you waiting for?
So get up and go.  Don’t move too slow.
Because you’re not getting younger.  
You’re getting older!

68



Rafael Diaz

Walking upstairs, I wonder the possibilities.
Will I be accepted?
Will I be shunned?
I wonder as I slowly escalate.
What will I find?
What will this whole new world have in store for me?
The anticipation, the anxiety, 
as I get closer and closer to that final step.
Will I be successful?
Will my life change for the better, worse, or at all?
As I get to the landing,
all the doors, so many possibilities!
All the choices, left up to me to make.
Whatever shall I do?

Aaron Fritzky

Walking upstairs 
I ended up downstairs. 
This gives me headaches 
and happens a lot. 
How do I walk upstairs 
and end up down?

69



Lev Katsnelson
Stargazer

Have you ever looked?
I mean really looked.
Raising your head when it’s night.
Ah, but not just a night!
A night of silence and grace,
when a crisp wind blows gently through you.
That is the night I mean.
So have you ever looked, lying on your back?
No?
Well, I have.
My eyes were hungry pools,
devouring the sight.
My body felt free of the ground
and my soul even less attached than that.
Quietly I lay...
watching them, some with fiery tails,
as they swam across my field of view.
A sight for the gods!
But I’m nothing special at all.
I’m just a stargazer is all.

70



Charles Johnson

I’m going home; in here the only way 
I know to stay in the zone
is by writing poems.
Thoughts on my mind are the only things
I can say I own.
Once the pencil touches the paper, it’s on.
And you can hear my message from cell to cell
and from dorm to dorm.
It’s on!
I tell ya forget all who said you’re a failure,
‘cause it’s on.

71



Terri Brown
Pluto

I never knew that growing up was so unrelenting, 
with mounds of constant junk building up.
Of course, I thought sometimes it was as easy as a piece

of cake,
but it's more than that.

It's the feeling that you change into somebody different,
and changing was and is difficult.
More and more each day I feel not the same but bizarre,
like I'm being tested to see if I pull through.

My mind has so many questions
and some of those questions need answers.
Even though I exhibit the need to be speechless and lost

at the same time.
With life seeming to be a roller coaster, 

the twists and turns coming to me from left and right,
who knows when the final spin might draw near? 
Hearing this: "The hardest part about going forward is

not looking back,"
who can tell me that is so easy to do?

72



Ryan Walters
The Truth

The truth
is the opposite of telling a lie.
When you don’t tell the truth
people could get hurt in a bad way.
For instance,
something could be missing
and you took it.
But, you say you didn’t.
And, someone else gets in trouble for it.
And, it wasn’t their fault.
But, you said you didn’t take it.
Remember
it would have been easier
if you had told the truth.
Wouldn’t it?
The truth gets you out of anything.
When you lie
that’s making it harder
for you
and who else was with you,
going down with you.

73



Jamie Cox
Protest

People must protest for the right things.
Protest for your equal rights.
Protest to express your feelings and
disapproval for the shooting of Amadou
Diallo and the verdict of the case. 

Protest against the four police officers
that were involved in the shooting of 
an unarmed man with forty one bullets.
Protest for your civil rights. 
Protest against harm in America.

Protest for justice.
Protest non-violently when protesting.
Protest so black and white people and
all people in America can live together.

74



Solimar Valentin
The City

Astonished by the light,
the darkness, the amazing sites.
Different colored faces and all different sizes,
some are slow and some are wise.
You look out the window 
and all you see is crime and death.
You need to live your life until your last breath.
As did my father, who learned to live and love us dear.
He passed away but never showed his fears.
He cleared his heart of all doubtful pain
till all the love of us he gained.
The Texidor heart he never broke.
Once asleep he never woke.
He always told the truth 
and always said his prayers;
always tried his best, and was easy on his swears.
He was known throughout the city — all of his life.
He had 7 loving children 
and a beautiful caring wife.
He worked all day to come home at night
to care for us all and treat us right.

75



Melanie Hanson
My Feelings for My Mom

Mom, my feelings for you
I can’t seem to forget.
My feelings are like the wind
that sings songs to you.
My feelings to you are like
the fragrance of your tender hearted smile
that brings lots of memories of the past.
Only your warm smile
could cheer me up, mom.

76

KAIBAY KEITA



We're So Proud 
of Our Quiet, Unique,
Hidden Strangeness

77



Michael Tam
So Tired 2

all da work Ive dun n sleep I didnt get
2 tired 2 . . .  oh I forget

how can I go on livin like dis
2 tired 2 rite in correct english

oh damn I fell asleep
i must stay awake or else ill b in deep

maybe a cold shower or a cup of coffe
even 2 tired 2 rite da udder e

???
???

i'm even 2 tired 2 think

78



Trevor Williams
What Is Life?

What is life?  Is it waking up in the 
morning and going to work on the corner,
or is it going to an office?
Maybe it’s doing the right thing,
living every moment of your life
in the fame life style, or
could it be creating a life
with your wife?  So many people
lose sight in their life
and try to fight back.
Is violence what life is about?
Shooting people for the 
United States Army or
shooting each other in the street?
Try to make peace.
Everyday I look at my feet and I can
tell the world my mind is not at ease.
So what is life?
That’s for you to discover.
Love each other as a brother
or a sister, mister.
Take them into your life.

79



Elizabeth Powers Howort
Insomniac’s Rant

There’s a war outside and I can’t fall asleep
It’s taking over my brain
Covering it with
Scientific newspaper articles
And Emily Dickinson
With hopes of drifting 
To dream world
There’s a world outside and I can’t fall asleep
Soft warm milk
Rolls down my throat

Down my throat
To soothe my exhausted mind

Exhausted mind
That lies awake at night

At night
At night

When I wonder what’s going on
Outside my window,
What’s all that screaming about?
Should I hit three buttons on the
Telephone dial, or roll over and
Grab another monotonous book?
There’s a war outside and I can’t fall asleep
Maybe I should just lie in the dark 

Lie in the dark
And wait

For my eyelids to fold over
And rest on my pupils
As I come down from this 

80



Crazy nightmare
Yes!

The flowers of Dickinson
Fill my head, next to someone’s 
new hypothesis about why
the universe will stop
expanding
will I be sleeping by then?
Or will I be lying here,
Running these thoughts of
Insanity through my brain

Through my brain
And watching the shadows on my wall
There’s a war outside and I
Can’t fall
Can’t fall

Fall
Fall

Asleep.
23-August-98

81



Lindsay Allenbrook
Change the Recipe

"When I say sun, you say moon,"
Says my mom smiling.
She says that's what her mom 
Used to say to her.  
But she says
She didn't disagree with her mom
Half as much as I do with her.  

"Ha, ha, ha,"
Scream my friends, 
Falling to the floor in laughter
After hearing one of my crazy jokes, 
Saved only for them.  

"You're weird,"
Says my sister
After I tell her a joke.  
I sigh, 
Reminding myself to never
Let her in on one of my jokes again. 
She doesn't get it.  

"Good work,"
Says my teacher
"I can tell you are thinking a lot, 
But share your thoughts with the class more."
I smile and nod
Like I always do.  
I don't mention any of the 

82



Thousands of thoughts rushing
Through my head.  
I'm doing exactly
What I get criticized for.  

"You're smarter than you think,"
Say my parents.
And I sit still smiling, 
Hoping it’s true.  

"Don't talk so fast,"
Say my friends
While I tell them an opinion
Of mine.  
Maybe I talk so fast
Because I'm worried if I talk slow
People will actually hear me, 
And comment on what I say.  

"Cryer baby,"
Said Edna, our neighbor
When she used to take care of me 
When I was a baby.  
My mom says I cried
When anyone except her
Held me.  

"People can tell you are a true Libra 
When they watch you order food,"
People say to me
As I sit eliminating items
From the menu.  

83



And telling the waiter
"One more minute."

"Score,"
Me and my friends say
After doing stupid things.  
We're so proud of our 
Quiet, unique, hidden strangeness.  

"Change the recipe,"
Says my dad, 
While cooking.  
"Food is always better that way."
I agree
Not only in food
But in everything.  
I always try to change the recipe.  

84



Elizabeth Powers Howort
Regression Day

I stole regression day
Away, away from my time.
Sat in a bath of bubbles
And played with my toys.
Photos sitting in my now larger hands,
Made me remember my little mind.

I opened my five year old box
And bounced into it.
Asked Mommy to make me tea.
Singing to my bears as I 
Trickled flavored water down china cups.
My party shoes danced 
While my eyes were surprised by
How many animals showed up 
To my lovely tea party.

Take the day away with you.
No painful duties, no work, no news to read.
Let the day stop and run the other way.
Run with it, let’s save our minds.
Retrieve your sanity and
Sip your tea.

85



Rowell Cabrall
Look Through My Eyes

Superstitious life, living a vicious and ridiculous existence,
No longer could be persistent
Jump down the vent and leave what God sent
Tent trapped
This world is wrapped with scraps that don't let me

relax.
In fact,
Breathing is difficult
Cuts on my throat
Show boat and others want to evoke
Spoke of this before
Now I smoke because I feel beat down on the floor.
I'm sure my heart beating isn't good.
I'm cheating
Keep wishing I could.
No endeavor in my feather brain
Same battle
Got me rattled like a snake.
Dead cattle who got beat down by paddles
Climb on the saddle but you still can't run.
Pop the gun or you'll get stunned.
Spurned and turned
It's too bad I'm alive and concerned.
Burning to release
Churning to be at ease
Please let me have a cheese smile.
Why did they make me so vile?
Loose files
Walking with no legs for miles.

86



Exile of my chest would be the best.
No witness of this excruciating 
Temptation of suicide never leaves
Believe it or not
I was conceived.
Dying to get shot
Others block but I stay shoulders up 
Never stop
Drop to the pavement
My initials have been engraved
Artificial cut
Stuck and ready to get plucked.

Greg Irizarry

Everytime I go to sleep
I have a choice.
When I wake up
the choice is gone.

87



Michael Lynch
A Lesson To Be Learned

Making fast money means nothing
if you are locked up behind bars.
You can’t spend it.  Who knows, somebody
will probably be spending it for you.
When you tell people about what you wear,
about how much money you have
out in the world, it means nothing.
Not in here.  Everybody wears the same
clothes, the same colors in this place.
Just because this place is called jail,
doesn’t mean you can’t learn something
while you’re locked down in here.
Not to say that it’s good to be in here.
But, it’s good to know what your life will
be like after death.

88



Marycelis Sota

Alone in a room thinking
about the day we met.
We talked like friends,
but nothing happened.
And, then, we became 
lovers until it ended.
And, you left me alone
in the room thinking
about the day we met.
We talked like friends,
but nothing happened.
And, then, we became 
lovers until it ended.
Once again, I am 
Alone in a room waiting 
for a special someone 
and hoping we become 
more than friends.
I hope it never ends
because if not I will be
alone in a room thinking
about the day we met.

89



Lindsay Allenbrook
Blue

You look me in the eyes,
and you tell me we're different.
You say we can't talk,
because my skin is the color of peaches and cream
and yours like chocolate milk.
You tell me that because my people
used to put chains on yours
and tell them what to do,
that we don't belong together.
But I sit and look right back at you,
your eyes an ocean of brown.
I look and I see so much,
so much inside of you.
I tell you that was then and this is now,
and I tell you that if your skin
were blue as all the blueberries in the world,
I would still want to be your friend.
You stare at me for awhile,
then you say that I don't understand the problem.
You tell me how the blue people never were tortured by

the white,
and that the brown people were.
Then you walk away,
and I watch you disappear slowly, never to come back

again.

90



Mally Hernandez
13 Ways of Looking at a Guy

A cute round nose, with a mustache 
that shines in the sun.

A head that isn't too big or too small
for a girl to look at.

Two black or brown eyes that match his
clothing and color of skin.

Two medium-sized ears that look alike
and have the same amount of wax in them.

Two strawberry lips that when I kiss 
them they turn redder.

Two round cheeks that when you 
look at them they won't change.

A chin that is not compared to Chinatown.

A tongue that is not too long or too short;
it should be perfect.

A forehead that isn't too pointy;
it should be smooth and neat.

A chest with a sexy chocolate color, and 
that has the right amount of hair.

91



A neck that is long and shiny
like a penguin's.

Two shoulders that are high and 
sure of everything.

Two arms that can grab and reach
for anything.

Aaron Maxwell
Strange

I told the lady to go south,
but she went east.
It's up to her.
She has to find her way home.

92



Tavo Carbone
Tuesday

I was watching TV today and learned that I was out of
fashion.

A commercial projected the image of what’s ‘hip” or
“cool”: And I was shot down. 

Taking it personally I sank into my couch and got naked.
I had heard the message and I was vulnerable.
So I invited the TV to dress me up like people say I

should be dressed up. 
It wasn’t that bad, really.
I didn’t have to think about it. . .  I didn’t even have to

be creative.
With a flick of the remote I could be tuned into fashion,
All over the world,
Without doing any work at all.
I was a mannequin.
. . . A robot.
I took to my old wardrobe and threw out my TV.

93



Kathleen Hernandez
Me 

Inside I'm as soft and gentle as a kitten.
My face glows like the sunshine 
on a beautiful August morning.
My temper is as a lion’s.

I used to be shy like a closed flower.
Then I opened up and blossomed like a rose.
I was as sweet as a candy apple 
and as lovely as a luscious 

far away fantasy 
that can never be caught.
And in the end if you get too close 
I just might explode with delight.

94



Bethania Parra
Eternal Rest

80 years old I was
when I left for good,
leaving everything behind.
In that strange moment,
dark and so empty,
when life is extinguished
and all is reflected in
sadness,
I said, “Goodbye.”
I looked up to say,
“Hello.
How is life?  Mine is gone.”
But they couldn’t hear me.
My voice was quiet.
They only saw stillness
in my perfumed body.
The dew of their pain 
fell drop by drop
and I wanted to scream,
“Don’t cry.  Don’t worry.
There is no suffering.
There is no pain.
Peace is now mine.
I’ve got my rest.”

95



Yvette Kahan
Nothing To Write About

Thoughts and ideas are raging through my head.

However, for some odd reason, they will not come out on
paper.

I guess it’s writer’s block.

That’s what it has to be.

I have all these feelings and strong emotions that I
really want to form a poem with, but sometimes it
just doesn’t come out and sound right.

It’s annoying.

I always wish I could just think of the best poem to
write.

And I always thought it had to “sound good”, although I
was wrong.

Poems don’t have to “sound good.”

Poems come from the soul, and in a way, represent who
you are.

I guess I never understood what true poetry is.

96



The Moon Is 
Being Reincarnated,

Coming Back 
in a Different Form 

Every Time

97



Elizabeth Powers Howort
Before the Ball Drops

White face, black suit, cell phone.
I have decided not to move over,
this is my sidewalk.
his leather feet
and slicked black hair
will walk around me.

Millenio Cheerio’s poured into my bowl,
two’s and O’s to create 2000’s.
But the two’s look like S’s and
someone screwed up the
mathematical calculations.
Not as bad as NASA’s joke,
forgot how to use the metric system.
But the Cheerio people missed the bowl.
There are just as many two’s as O’s.
Some pajama-ed child devouring
Saturday morning cartoons
will try to line up the numbers
like a 
choo-choo train,
only to find the passengers can’t board.

The computers don’t work
and neither does the cereal.
They’ll have to make up
for all the misguided numbers,
pay for computers that crashed,
and microwaves that have cross circuited 

98



with the answering machines.

They’ll be able to afford it,
all those books you bought on 
the new millennium and how to save yourself,
those sparkly “Happy New Century!” glasses
and the calendars sitting next to the 
Millenio’s cereal.
They’ll have enough to fix your computer,
and to think, only because the year is changing.

White face, black suit, cell phone, settling another deal.
The sidewalks too small for the both of us
and it better be your feet moving to let me pass 
or there’s gonna be an explosion
of your two’s and O’s
even before the ball drops.

Greg Irizarry
Time

Without time
you’d be born at
sunrise and die
at sunset.
So why care?

99



Glenford Thompson
What Dreams Are Made Of

When I dream
I dream of far away stars, 
wars & flying cars

When I dream
I travel through time & space 
back to the beginning of the human race
back to a place to explore
much more things to endure
than before

When I dream
I see the big bang
that went bing bang boom
which created the earth soon
next to the moon

When I dream
I feel much more alive
ready to strive
ready to survive

When I dream 
I am no longer a fable
but a knight of King Arthur’s round table
taking on snarling
growling
dragons
breathing fire

100



fwoosh/wooosh
ready to burn
turn
and churn me into a tasty morsel

When I dream 
I swim through the beaming
streams of the river Nile
for a while 
I am Egyptian
building pyramids to prepare rulers 
for the after life

When I dream
I am a hero 
stopping crooks who took 
what belongs to those I serve & protect

When I dream
I put killer cops in check
for I am the law
who hates slaughter
but
loves laughter
for the possibilities that are endless
when I dream.

101



Joe Clements
The Sound of Fast-Fractured Glass

The sound of fast-fractured glass
drew my attention slowly
away from you.
I couldn't find from where it came but
I know I heard it.
Yet maybe. . .
Maybe just a lapse in the vortex of my mind it was,
and my thoughts
drew my attention further,
so much further,
away from you,
and I know these are thoughts,
but I know not what I'm thinking.
Yet maybe. . .
Maybe I'm really blank and
just waiting to be written on.

I wish I could meet the painter,
who so often coats my mind
with that which I cannot comprehend.
I think his name is anger.
He smiles;
in shades of dark and brilliant crimson,
holding hands with his cold lady jealousy.
Her fiery green flames dance,
leaping at my soul.
Blue is the boy called depression.
He goes wandering,
playing in the yard with

102



violet misery,
and orange laughter
fades quickly to yellow,
not a sign of sunshine,
but fright,
found right behind the child's eyes. . .

How can I go on hauling this rainbow?
So many connotations. . .
Nothing of mine is what you make it out to be,
yet I can't go on stumbling through the darkness,
but you won't see it. . .
It's only right in front of me. . .

These are the starving artists,
who dwell daily in my head.
I can't say if they're to befriend me,
or if their purpose is to do me in.
All I know is I've just noticed
your lips have been moving for the longest time.
I'm sorry I didn't hear a word you were saying.
I've been staring right at you but might as well have
been blind,
and my thoughts drew my attention closer,
so much closer. . .
Right back to you.
As my sight slammed back into focus,
I half heard you say,
"What's wrong with you . . ?"

And snap!
I stood in reality.

103



It all happened so quickly.
Too fast,
the bottle I held slipped and shattered;
the sound of fast-fractured glass.

Jonah Yolmans

Images of you water-falling 
through my mind
in an endless time
thoughts as fine as platinum silk twine
fermented like exotic wine

Radiant diamond cut eyes, soft butterfly kisses
a simple innocent answer to all my wishes
your precious cotton touch, close to me, never far
samurai sharp senses, like a smooth black onyx jaguar

Your soul so priceless 
like the secrets of the great ancient Egyptian Sphinx
Your body runs flawless like a deep Amazon stream
where unicorns have been said to drink

Lying in an open field with sunflower shadows
coming down from the moon
There's nothing more incredible than just holding you,
warm and gentle like a caterpillar's cocoon

104



Lindsay Allenbrook
My Cheshire Cat

My mom reads to me.
We read "Runaway Bunny."
If I ever ran away
She would find me.
If she ran away
I'd find her.
If I didn't
I would cry forever.
She would never,
Never run away.
She is not like that.
She has no disappointments.
When I think of her,
I think of smiling,
I think of jokes.
When I think of her,
I think of
The laugh lines around her eyes.
She always laughs,
Like a Cheshire cat.

Me and my mom,
We wrote our own "Runaway Bunny."
We called it "Runaway Mommy."
I can't write,
So she did that part,
And I illustrated it.
We laughed.

105



I found "Runaway Mommy"
About a month ago.
Now I look back and I laugh.
I show her "Runaway Mommy"
And we laugh.
She always laughs,
Like a Cheshire cat.

Derrick Vialet
Happiness

Happiness is red because blood
Pumps through my veins.
It sounds like children playing
In a field having fun.
It tastes like a hot apple pie.
It smells like a load of fresh laundry.
It looks like a bluebird in a tree house.
It makes me feel like I could do any thing.

106



Karen Gemini

The moon is like an enormous gold ball, eating away at the
sky.

The moon, a dull version of the sun, imitating its popularity.
The moon is like one big mothball, getting smaller in size.
The moon, a big crystal ball, filled with clouds and dust.
The moon is like a frozen boomerang in the sky.
The moon is being reincarnated, coming back in a different

form every time.
The moon, a unique form.

107

KAIBAY KEITA



Melika Nurse
Emotions 

Did you ever wonder where your emotions come from?
Sometimes you must sit down and think of what you know

about yourself.
Did you ever learn about emotions?
Emotions are the color of wonderful stars.
Emotions sound like birds flying in the sky feeling the

wonderful breeze that is blowing. 
Emotions taste like a wonderful fruit that drops into

your mouth.
Emotions smell like a perfume that I spray on my skin.
Emotions look like a work of art that my soft tender

hands do.
Emotions make me feel good about who I am.

Tamika Ashley
Love

Love is a garden filled with roses.
It sounds like a nightingale’s song,
While the melody of its voice flows.
The taste is like honey cruising the throat.
The smell is like a wild garden filled with roses.
It is a giant crystal ball that glows.
Love makes me feel like an angel in heaven.

108



Lev Katsnelson
The Passage

What happens when as a body you’re no more?
And when your soul, unchained
Flows just above the body that was its end and yours?
No one except the angel’s waiting.
They let you say goodbye to house and home.
Then watch as it is buried, burned or frozen.
A pale ray of moonlight, then alights on you.
You feel pulled and blackened.
So slowly you learn to raise the fallen destiny.
But then, as sudden as a raven dives,
Another light is spawned.
A black light, over-shadowing the blue.
Instead of gently pulling,
It takes with muscular talons
Until bit by little bit you are brought down
Down into nothingness and freezing motions,
And thrown from side to side,
In a never quitting tempest.
All you can do is ask, “Why me?”
But what did you expect?
A pleasant light, a tunnel, gates, and heaven?
Wake up!
There’s no such thing.
For when you die, you are reborn,
And tempest once again takes hold.

109



Natalie Alleyne
I Am

I am black 
velvety and
agile.
The princess
from an untamed land 
ready to put fear in 
your heart.
I am the ruler of the
night.
My green eyes 
watch over you.
When they gleam 
your pearly essence 
runs and hides beneath 
my feet.
I master the trees.
I claw at your back.
My voice makes the 
strongest ones fall to 
their knees.
I am playful, yet 
my instincts can hurt 
you. 
When I'm hungry 
you become my prey.
So watch out 
before it's too late!

110



Shamonn Rogers
Cinquain

I am
a butterfly
lying on the wet crab grass,  
waiting for the sun to raise my 
spirits.

Nicole Jones

I want to be a Celebrity with a Cabana making Cabbage,
Cake, and Caramel.

Too bad I'm just a Careless Capricorn with Capri  pants
drinking Cafe au lait while on Candid Camera.

I want to be a Champion Chanting Chain, Chain, Chain
while Celebrating the Creased Cabaret.

But one day my life will be Canceled because of Cancer in
the Capital of Connecticut wearing the Cap and
Cardigan of their Calypso Center.

111



Maria Mateo
I Am...

I am a coffee cream colored puppy 
sitting by the doorway waiting to be petted;
whipping my tails and bowing my head 
to every hand that passes by;
nervous that the hand may be gentle or harsh.
But, like that brick in the ground 
I sit patiently stuck like glue to paper.
Watching feet stamp foot prints on the floor,
I wait my turn to be noticed.
I wait for people to see 
my coffee cream colored hair,
my pencil sharp teeth, 
my bright black eyes, 
and for them to notice my childish playful self
like the game of monopoly when it’s my turn.
I lick my hair jellied down like a human 
standing up with pride; 
just like a mother feels
when her baby is waiting 
for her hand and to pass her fingers  
through her hair.

112



Raul Prensa 
Deadly Metal

I never asked to be invented into a deadly weapon,
Responsible for so many deaths; ever since my existence.
I've been used to assassinate presidents and leaders,
But since I'm a piece of metal, I don't have feelings.

I've been used in robberies, wars, schools and clubs.
My owners consist of drug dealers, killers, cops and

thugs.
I've been around for so many years.
Throughout those years, I saw the blood sweat and the

tears.

They fill my body up with these things called bullets.
Bullets don't have any names and don't care who they

hit.
It's so sad to see an innocent child in a casket.

I'm used all around the world in the line of fire.
If it were up to me, I'd stop the killing and retire.
I'm so trapped because I don't have a voice.
I can't make decisions and I don't have a choice.

When will the madness stop? I don't know,
But as long as I'm here the blood will continue to flow.

113



Clayton Campbell
The Life of a Shoe 

I spend my life
making people feel 
comfortable but they
make mine a living 
hell.  My owners don't
care for me like I 
care for them.  They 
put me anywhere.
Sometimes I wonder if
they don't have eyes.
Hey! a dog mess is com-
ing up straight ahead
watch out, plash!  He
just messed me up.  Why
won't you watch where
you're putting me down?
He just went on.  Well, 
it's just one of those
days as a shoe.  

114



Ivelisse Perez
I'm Yours

I'm yours like a rose owns its petals, 
like the sky owns its clouds, and like the sun owns its

brightness.

I'm yours like the night owns its darkness,
like the moon owns its glow, and like the stars own their

wishes.

I'm yours like life owns its changes, 
like people own their destiny, and like time owns its

eternity.

I'm yours like a mother owns her child, like a child owns
its knowledge, and like knowledge owns its theory.

I'm yours like sleep owns its dreams, like dreams own
their stories, 

like stories own their truth, and like truth owns its
acceptance.

I'm yours like the heart owns its love, 
like love owns its obsession, and like obsession owns its

place in your life.

I'm yours as if I were born with a big portion of you 
and you with a big portion of me deep inside.

115



Maryland Point DuJour
Crushes

So many males have passed through these woods,
though none has noticed where he was.

Branches have stretched,
grass has grown.

But I guess they were invisible,
because none of them had known.

None of them had noticed
The glowing gold rocks.

Was it because of the nighthawks?

Many had swum in these deep blue lakes
some longer than others.

Traveling through storms in these deep woods
one came close to the heart of the woods.

Many had come as they had left.

So I sit on this peaceful log 
at the end of the woods
as I wait for the right one to find me.

Maybe one day he will see.

116



Elizabeth Powers Howort
The Child

I stood on the corner as a child,
DON’T WALK
WALK 
The light shined through,
I walked 
Like a teenager without patience.
Causing both messages 
To be read by my eyes.
DON’T WALK
WALK
Flashing while 
The traffic bumped into itself,
Into its honking,
And screaming frustration.
DON’T WALK
WALK
A decision 
Runs across the concrete
But the red and green
Stop 
Go
Don’t 
Leave
Stay
Away,
Like a message
To my parents
Keeping my mind at a confused,
Yellow stage.

117



Like a ladder
I must walk under
To reach the safe of sidewalk.
Like a bright streetlight confused
In the daytime.
Like a mis-signaled fire drill,
Like the light on the corner
Where the cars scream and I
Step away from the sidewalk
And run through a confused youthful stage.
WALK
DON’T WALK
Don’t follow directions
Or look both ways,
Just run,
To the other side,
Where you have never been before.

Aja Goodwin
Word

My word is like gold.
My word is everything I have.
I cherish my word.

118



Aracelis Rosario
A Rubber Band

It sits around waiting, waiting to be noticed
like a new born who can't stand up.
Like a baby it wiggles if some one picks it up. 
Innocent like a child who doesn't know 
what's right or wrong;
doesn't know that each time it's used its body gives up 
and it gets old, and it gets out of shape; 
and it becomes useless to any one. 
No one could ever put it together again.
No one would care.

When it is picked up, 
or adorning a wrist, 
holding a stack of papers or doing mischief,
it feels important.

But too much use can break it down. 
Its heart breaks,
becomes lonely, sad and depressed.
A band no longer, 
Only garbage to be thrown away.

119



Lev Katsnelson
Peace

The narrow streets or alleys,
the individual apartments,
Each so small and cramped.
But if you think of their purpose,
they are enough.
An individual per apartment,
that’s how it went and goes, I guess.
The back lawns and the front,
all covered with green growth of grass,
an occasional willow weeps by or over an apartment.
at day there are a few guests,
who come and go through the stone or marble doors, 
they talk a lot, bring flowers, too.
But once the fearsome sun goes down,
and the neighborhood is bathed in tender 
moonlight for once more
The guests are gone, and once again it’s peace.
The keepers, guards, or watchmen come.
How softly they alight
upon the doors or any other place they deem.
Then sit there . . . 
Their black attire blends into the night.
Sometimes they make their presence known
by uttering a sound or squawk,
And so the peace is undisturbed.
Indeed . . .
the ravens are an elite of guards.

120



And My Memory 
Cracks Open

Filling the Room 
With Feelings

121



Nyahalay Tucker
The Girl and the Boy

Written on a gum wrapper
the girl writes,
“Do you like me?
Yes or no?”
The girl wishes it could be so simple.
When she is near the boy
she wants to tell him how she feels,
But before she can open her mouth . . .
Her hand is trembling while the wrapper is in her hand.
A rush of fear overcomes her,
fear of rejection,
humiliation,
worst of all,
heartbreak.
God forbid the boy says, “No.”
What shall become of her?
The girl is confused
and she knows not what to do.
She has feelings for the boy.
She wants to be with him.
The problem is 
the girl is afraid;
so she crumples the wrapper,
throws it to the floor;
but with the crumpled wrapper
out goes her hopes of being with the boy
because the boy's hand trembles
while he throws his wrapper to the floor too.

122



Michelle Marie Golden 
and Sarah Jennifer Kooperkamp

Stand Alone

I stand alone even though I am in a crowded room
of people I know
or rather once knew
so close, 
but now they move past me.
They go so fast, too fast
I can not catch up.
I call for them and they don't slow down.
They don't care.
I reach for them and my arms grumble.
Then my body falls apart,
but my feet keep on going
until I can no longer see them
and my memory cracks open
filling the room with feelings,
I would have never disclosed before.

123



Alicia Alexis 50
Lindsay Allenbrook 82-4, 90, 105-6
Natalie Alleyne 110
Alan Archer vi
Tamika Ashley 108
Germina Auguste 18
Jaqueline Augustus 21

Johanna Batista 39
Natalee Beckford 13, 51-2
Elizabeth Blank 26, 29, 42
Duane Brereton 22
Nicole Brown 64
Terri Brown 72
Ralston Bryan 54

Rowell Cabrall 86-7
Lucille Durant Caesar 16
Clayton Campbell 14, 114
Tavo Carbone 93
Rafael Carrera 6
Angel Chang 57
Joe Clements 102-4
Crystal Cortez 34-5
Alvin Cotton 4
Jamie Cox 74

Jessica DeFeo 11
Rafael Diaz 69
Joseph Dorgan 43
Maryland Point DuJour 116

Danielle Fenderson 45
Rhonda Fields 56
Javier Figueroa 44
Von Franklin 28
Aaron Fritzky 69

Karen Gemini 107
Michelle Marie Golden 123
Aja Goodwin 118
Tiffany Griffin 36

Melanie Hanson 76
Luis Harris 20
Toya Holt 7
Kathleen Hernandez 94
Mally Hernandez 91-92
Elizabeth Powers Howort 80-1, 85 

98-9, 117-8
Huong-Kim Thai 59

Greg Irizarry 87, 99

Stephanie Jackson 41
Mercedes Jimenez 10
Charles Johnson 71
Nicole Jones 111

Yvette Kahan 96
Lev Katsnelson 70, 109, 120
Kaibay Keita 76, 107
Antoinette Kelly 58-9
Sarah Jennifer Kooperkamp 123

Nakia Lafayette 52
Francesca Lentini 67
Michael Lynch 88

Maria Mateo 112
Jayvia Mason viii, 7, 23, 27, 60
Aaron Maxwell 92
Genevieve Maxwell 15
Michelle Mayo 32-3
Ovelis Munoz 38

Brinton Newson 17
Melika Nurse 108

Doreen Ocean 26
Maris Landy Olivo 49

Bethania Parra 95
Ivelisse Perez 115
Yesenia Perez 30
Raul Prensa 113

AUTHOR INDEX



Jenna Recco 48
Benjamin Reyes 35
Freddie Rivera 68
Michelle Rodriguez 24
Shamonn Rogers 111
Aracelis Rosario 37-8, 119
Jennifer Ruggiero 3-4, 8-9

Cadji Samba 56
DuShaun Sanford 12
Millena Santiago 32-3 
Sayuri Shibata 2
Kimberly Slater 53-4
Shawnta Smith 65
Marycelis Sota 89
Jonelle Swift 31
Roberta Syville 48

Michael Tam 78
Glenford Thompson 100-1
Ernie Trusty 4
Nyahalay Tucker 122

Leonard Valdez 66
Solimar Valentin 75
Sandra Velez 12
Grace Vella 61-3
Derrick Vialet 106

Ryan Walters 73
Sabrina Whitfield 46-7
Jenell Wilkie 40-1
Trevor Williams 79
Randall Williamson 17
Junior Wright 19

Jonah Yolmans 104

PICTURE INDEX

Jaqueline Augustus 21
Alan Archer vi
Duane Brereton 22
Kaibay Keita 76, 107
Nakia Lafayette 52
Jayvia Mason viii, 7, 23, 27, 60
Michelle Rodriguez 24
Ernie Trusty 4



13 Ways of Looking at a Guy 91-92
A Dream Not Dreamed 57
A Hero to Me is Dizzy Gillespie 4
A Lesson To Be Learned 88
A Rubber Band 119
A Special Day 37-38
A St. Vincent Memory 16
All Alone 43
Anger 45
As I Wait 30
Before the Ball Drops 98-99
Betweeen Four Walls 44
Black Rain 28
Blue 90
Change the Recipe 82-84
Cinquain 111
Coming to America 31
Crushes 116
Deadly Metal 113
Dear Dad 36
Do You Think 53-54
Emotions 108
Eternal Rest 95
Get Up and Go 68
Go Away 49
Goodbye 40-41
Grandma Dearest 6
Growing Up 58-59
Guitar 2
Happiness 106
Hate Poem 48
How Can I Make the World... 54
I Am 110
I Am 112
I Finally Finally Got a Chance... 18
I Wonder Why 50
I’m Yours 115
Immigrant in New York City 14
In Her Mind 61-63
Innocent Crush 56
Insomniac’s Rant 80-81
Josh’s Goodbye 42
Life of Mine 35
Look Through My Eyes 86-87
Love 108
Mama Said 10
Mama Said 7
Man Who Really Is a Boy 56
Me 94

Memories 17
Missing You 34-35
Mother 8-9
My Bad Day 13
My Brother 65
My Cheshire Cat 105-106
My Feelings for My Mom 76
My Ode to Mankind 67
No Way Out 38
Nothing To Write About 96
Pain of Labor 39
Papa 11
Peace 120
Pictures 20
Pluto 72
Protest 74
Regression Day 85
Sandra Thinking 60
Snow Falling 19
So Tired 2 78
Sonia Sad Face 27
Sounds of Feeling 26
St. Lucia Memories 15
Stand Alone 123
Stargazer 70
Strange 92
That’s Where It’s At 64
The Child 117-118
The City 75
The Emotion We Hide... 29
The Empty Space 41
The Girl and the Boy 122
The Life of a Shoe 114
The Passage 109
The Sound of Fast... 102-104
The Truth 73
There’s This Weird Girl... 3-4
Time 99
Tuesday 93
Up Against the Odds 12
What a Life 32-33
What Dream Are Made Of 100-101
What Is Life 79
What Makes You a Man 66
What’s Wrong?... 51-52
When Anger Is Not Enough 46-47
While I Was Asleep 12
Why 26
Word 118

TITLE INDEX



A Ten Penny Players
Waterways Project 

Publication
wwwwww..tteennppeennnnyyppllaayyeerrss..oorrgg

isbn 0-934830-67-3

http://www.tenpennyplayers.org
http://www.tenpennyplayers.org
http://www.tenpennyplayers.org
http://www.tenpennyplayers.org

